
 

DEVELOPMENT CONTROL AND REGULATION COMMITTEE
18 January 2019

A report by the Assistant Director – Economy and Environment
_____________________________________________________________________

Application Reference No. 5/18/9014

Application Type: Full Planning Permission

Proposal: Storage/workshop & site office and welfare building for Tony Brown 
Aggregates Ltd, including hardstanding areas for parking and the 
creation of bunds for landscaping.

Location: Diamond Yard, Pennington Lane, Lindal-In-Furness, LA12 0LA

Applicant: Tony Brown Aggregates Ltd

Date Valid: 23 October 2018

Reason for Committee Level Decision: Significant impacts outside the site boundary.
_____________________________________________________________________

1.0 RECOMMENDATION

1.1 That planning permission be Granted as set out in Appendix 1 to this report.

2.0 THE PROPOSAL

2.0 Planning permission is sought for the erection of a workshop/storage building, 
car parking and creation of two screening bunds on the northern and south 
western boundaries of Diamond Yard.   The proposed building would provide 
office, workshop and mess/changing facilities for staff.

2.1 The proposed workshop would measure 30.5m x 15.2m x 6.8m.  The workshop 
would be constructed of concrete panel walls with steel profile sheeting in slate 
blue.  The roof would be constructed of steel profile sheeting slate blue with 
Perspex roofing lights.  There would be four large door openings on the 
northern elevation and one large door on the south eastern elevation.  A 
personnel door and window openings are proposed on the north western 
elevation. Car parking area is proposed for staff and HGV parking.

2.2 Two screen mounds would be 2m in height and would screen cars and vehicles 
parked in the car parks and screen the site from public view points on 
Pennington Lane.

2.3 Diamond Yard currently has no facilities for the maintenance or storage of 
machinery, any vehicle maintenance is currently carried out in the open.  The 
current office and mess facilities consist of two storage containers, next to the 
weighbridge.  The proposal would provide facilities for the maintenance works 
to be undertaken to machinery and provide secure storage in the 
evening/weekends.  

2.4 The office accommodation and mess facilities would provide a modern facility 
and provide staff with appropriate facilities.



 

3.0 SITE DESCRIPTION

3.1 Diamond Yard is an active waste management operation.  Diamond Yard lies in 
Cumbria Landscape Characteristic Zone 3c Disturbed Areas.  The area consists 
of glacial till and mineral veins on carboniferous limestone.   The hummocky land 
rises up to 130m AOD and has been created by iron mine workings 
superimposed on undulating land.  Mining has left an irregular landform strewn 
with spoilt heaps and steep sided depressions.

3.2 Diamond Yard is located on the edge of Lindal-in-Furness.  The area is mixed 
commercial, recreational and agricultural land.  

3.3 Diamond Yard is located close to the strategic highway network of the A590(T) 
via Pennington Lane.  

4.0 SITE PLANNING HISTORY

4.1 Diamond Yard was granted planning permission in 2004 for recycling of 
aggregates and blending of top soils.   Diamond Yard operated under a number 
of temporary planning permissions until 2012 (5/12/9003) which permitted a 
permanent permission for the site to operate as a Site for recycling of aggregates 
and blending of top soils, along with the construction of a landscape mound on 
north western boundary.   One of the conditions was to construct a screen mound 
to screen operations from the hamlet of Whinfield to the north of Diamond Yard.

4.2 Diamond Yard has operated without complaints since the erection of the screen 
mound.  

5.0 CONSULTATIONS AND REPRESENTATIONS

5.1 South Lakeland District Planning Department: No objection.

5.2 South Lakeland District Environmental Health Department: No response 
received.

5.3 CCC Highway Authority: No objection.

5.4 CCC Lead Local Flood Authority: Details of how surface water run-off is 
required.

5.5 CCC Ecology: I am content that a scheme of soft landscaping will address the 
need to ensure adequate consideration of ecological matters by the LPA in the 
exercise of its functions.

5.6 Pennington Parish Council: No response received.

5.7 Environment Agency: No objection.

5.8 Highways England: No objection.

5.9 United Utilities: Recommend the site is drained on a separate system with foul 
water draining to the public sewer and surface water draining in the most 
sustainable way.  It is recommended that conditions be imposed relating to foul 
and surface water drainage.

5.10 No representations have been received.



 

6.0 PLANNING POLICY

6.1 Section 38(6) of the Planning & Compulsory Purchase Act 2004 provides that 
planning applications must be determined in accordance with the development 
plan unless material considerations indicate otherwise. Government policy is a 
material consideration that must be given appropriate weight in the decision 
making process.

6.2 The Cumbria Minerals and Waste Local Plan 2015-2030 was formally adopted 
on 6 September 2017. The key policies relevant to the determination of this 
planning application are considered to be: 

 Policy DC1 - Traffic and Transport
 Policy DC2 - General Criteria
 Policy DC3 - Noise
 Policy DC5 - Dust
 Policy DC6 - Cumulative Environmental Impacts
 Policy DC16 - Biodiversity and Geodiversity
 Policy DC17 - Historic Environment
 Policy DC18 - Landscape and Visual Impact
 Policy DC19 - Flood Risk
 Policy DC20 - The Water Environment

6.3 South Lakeland Core Strategy - adopted 20 October 2010 South Lakeland Local 
Plan Land Allocation Development Plan Document Policies - Adopted 17 
December 2013.  The saved policies of the South Lakeland Local Plan - adopted 
September 1997 and altered 2006

- Policy CS1.1 – Sustainable Development Principles
- Policy CS8.4 – Biodiversity and geodiversity           
- Policy CS8.10 - Design

6.4 The National Planning Policy Framework [NPPF], which was published July 
2018, and the national online Planning Practice Guidance (PPG) suite, which 
was launched in March 2014, are material considerations in the determination of 
planning applications. The following sections and paragraphs of the NPPF and/or 
PPG are considered to be relevant to the determination of this application:

Paragraphs 7- 10 - Achieving sustainable development
Paragraphs 11-14 - The presumption in favour of sustainable development
Section 4 – Decision making
Section 15 – Conserving and enhancing the natural environment. 

7.0 PLANNING ASSESSMENT

7.1 The key planning issues relevant to the proposed schemes are considered to 
be:

 Is the design and appearance of the workshop appropriate to the character   
of the area?

7.2 South Lakeland Core Strategy Policy CS8.10 (Design) requires developments 
to be of a character which maintains or enhances the quality of the landscape 
and where appropriate should be in keeping with the local vernacular.

http://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/2004/5/part/3/crossheading/development-plan
http://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/2004/5/contents
http://www.cumbria.gov.uk/planning-environment/policy/minerals_waste/MWLP/home.asp
http://www.southlakeland.gov.uk/building-and-planning/south-lakeland-local-plan/core-strategy/
http://www.southlakeland.gov.uk/building-and-planning/south-lakeland-local-plan/land-allocations-dpd/
http://www.southlakeland.gov.uk/building-and-planning/south-lakeland-local-plan/land-allocations-dpd/
http://applications.southlakeland.gov.uk/documentbrowser/dirlist.asp?subfolder=%2flocal+plan%2f%27saved%27+local+plan+%27
http://www.southlakeland.gov.uk/building-and-planning/south-lakeland-local-plan/core-strategy/


 

7.3 The design of the building is a traditional industrial building similar in design to 
the one on Lindal Industrial Estate which is immediately to the west of Diamond 
Yard.  The area is mixed industrial, recreational and agricultural use, with an 
array of differently designed buildings and structures.  The building would be 
located to the rear of the existing two storey stone building which was the 
former pump house for the mining activities and to the rear of Brown’s butchers.

7.4 The proposed building would measure 30.5m x 15.2m. This is half the length of 
the existing building on Lindal Industrial Estate and will have a narrower width. 
The height will be similar. It would be coloured slate blue.

7.5 The area is classed as Cumbria Landscape Character Type 3C Disturbed Area 
former mine working landscape with old mine buildings. 

7.6 In my opinion there is not a strong local vernacular building tradition to the area 
and as a result I do not believe that the proposal compromises the overall 
objective behind Policy CS8.10.

Would there be any harmful ecological impacts from the proposed 
development?

7.7 South Lakeland Local Development Framework Core Strategy Policy CS8.4 
requires development to protect, enhance and restore the biodiversity and 
geodiversity value of land and buildings.  CMWLP Policy DC16 requires 
development to identify potential impacts on important biodiversity and geology 
and enhance where necessary.

7.8 The applicant has undertaken an Ecological Appraisal of the existing 
warehouse building which is to be demolished as this was destroyed by fire.  
The survey methodology studied on amphibians; badgers; bats; birds; 
invertebrates and reptiles; it was found there was negligible potential for bats to 
roost, birds to nest and no notable or protected species were present on site.  

7.9 The construction of bunds would provide enhanced habitat for invertebrates and 
reptiles through the flora and fauna proposed.

7.10 Our Ecologist has confirmed that it is clear that the nature of the disturbed 
ground at the site and the poor suitability of the buildings means that there will 
not be any noteworthy habitat or protected species interests encountered at the 
site. 

7.11 I consider the impact of ecology have been appropriately considered and 
complies with South Lakeland Local Development Framework Policy CS8.4 and 
CMWLP Policy DC16.

Would the development adversely affect residential amenity?

7.12 Permanent planning permission was granted for Diamond Yard under planning 
permission 5/12/9003. As part of that planning application a bund was 
constructed on the northern boundary of the site.  The bund has been 
constructed in order to reduce noise and visual impacts from the operations 
within Diamond Yard.  The two additional bunds proposed would act as a 
continuation of this bund providing a noise barrier and glancing views from 
users on C5036 and U5127.  



 

7.13 The bund on the northern boundary would be tapered from the bridge to the site 
entrance.  The highest point of the bund would be 2m by bridge tapered to 
ground level at the entrance.  The smaller bund on the western boundary would 
be 2m in height.  

7.14 The bunds once completed would be landscaped with species the same as the 
bund approved under planning permission 5/12/9003 so the boundary onto 
Pennington Lane is consistent in appearance.

7.15 The nearest residential property is Old Sawmill Cottage 160m west of Diamond 
Yard.  Old Saw Mill Cottage is actually located on Lindal Industrial Park, which 
already has impacts from workings within the industrial park. Operational noise 
from this workshop would be contained within the building. I conclude that the 
proposal would have a minor impact during construction activities which would 
result in no significant impacts on the amenities of local residents.

7.16 I consider the proposal complies with CMWLP Policies DC2, DC3 and D18.

Other Matters

7.17 Dust: Dust could be an issue during construction operations of the building 
during dry and windy conditions.  Once the building and parking areas are 
completed dust would be reduced.  I am proposing a condition for a dust 
suppression system to be maintained for this area and the overall working area.

7.18 Construction Activities: There would be an increase in HGV’s entering the 
site during the temporary construction period.  HGV’s currently access the site 
from the A590(T) on U5127 there are no residential properties along this stretch 
of road.  Improvements were made to the A590(T) recently which involved 
improving the access from the U5127.  The traffic would be for a temporary 
period during the construction of the building and once complete there would be 
no additional traffic to the site.  CCC Highways and Highways England have 
raised no objection to the proposal.  A condition requiring a Construction 
Management Plan is recommended.

8.0 CONCLUSION

8.0 I am satisfied that the proposed building would not be harmful to the character 
of the area and that the landscape bunds would help to suppress noise and 
screen activities on the site from the C5036 and U5127.

8.1 I consider the impacts with regards the scale, massing and landscape have 
been duly considered and addressed and the proposal would not have a 
detrimental impact on the area.

8.2 I consider the proposal complies with local and national planning policies as 
indicated within the report.

8.3 In summary, it is considered that the proposed development is in accordance 
with the development plan, there are no material considerations that indicate 
the decision should be made otherwise and with the planning conditions 
proposed, any potential harm would reasonably be mitigated.  Furthermore, any 
potential harm to interests of acknowledged importance is likely to be negligible 
and would be outweighed by the benefits of the development. It is therefore 
recommended that this application be granted subject to conditions.



 

Human Rights

8.4 The Human Rights Act 1998 requires the County Council to take into 
consideration the rights of the public under the European Convention on Human 
Rights.  Article 8 of the Convention provides that everyone has the right to 
respect for his private life and home save for interference which is in 
accordance with the law and necessary in a democratic society in the interests 
of, amongst other things, public safety, the economic wellbeing of the country or 
the protection of the rights and freedoms of others.  Article 1 of Protocol 1 
provides that an individual’s peaceful enjoyment of his property shall not be 
interfered with save as necessary in the public interest and subject to conditions 
provided for by law. For any interference with these rights to be justified the 
interference needs to be proportionate to the aims that are sought to be 
realised. The County Council has a duty to consider the policies of the 
development plan and to protect the amenities of residents as set out in those 
policies. 

8.5 The proposal would have a limited impact on the visual, residential and 
environmental amenity of the area but it is considered that those impacts would 
be insufficient to interfere with the rights of the applicant and satisfactory 
controls could be imposed on the proposed development to protect the 
amenities of the most affected residents. The impacts on the rights of local 
property owners to a private and family life and peaceful enjoyment of their 
possessions (Article 8 and Article 1 of Protocol 1) would be minimal and 
proportionate to the wider social and economic interests of the community and 
could be satisfactorily controlled by planning conditions.

Angela Jones
Assistant Director – Economy and Environment

Contact: Mrs Jayne Petersen; Planning Officer;
Tel: 01539 713549; Email: jayne.petersen@cumbria.gov.uk

Electoral Division Identification: Low Furness – Janet Willis



 

Appendix 1
Ref No. 5/18/9014

Development Control and Regulation Committee – 18 January 2019

Appendix 1 - PROPOSED PLANNING CONDITIONS

Time Limit for Implementation of Permission
1. The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration of three 

years from the date of this permission.

Reason: To comply with Section 91 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 as 
amended by Section 51 of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 
2004.

Approved Scheme

2. The development hereby permitted shall be carried out, except where modified 
by the conditions to this permission, in accordance with the following: 

a. The submitted Application Form – dated 15 October 2018
b. Supporting Information – dated October 2018
c. Ecological Appraisal – dated 11 September 2018
d. Plans numbered and named:

i) Drawing No 200-01 - Site and location plan
ii) Site Plan
iii) Drawing No 200-02 – Proposed elevations
iv) Drawing Bund 01
v) Drawing 200-01 – Submitted 11 December 2018 showing surfacing 

and drainage details of the parking area
e. The details or schemes approved in accordance with the conditions 

attached to this permission. 

Reason: To ensure the development is carried out to an approved appropriate 
standard and to avoid confusion as to what comprises the approved 
scheme.

Foul and Surface Water Drainage

3. Foul and surface water shall be drained on separate systems.

Reason: To secure proper drainage and to manage the risk of flooding and pollution, 
in accordance with CMWLP 2015-2030 Policy DC19.

Operational Hours
4. No operations hereby permitted shall take place on site outside the following

hours:
     0800 to 1700 Monday to Friday
     0800 to 1300 Saturdays
     nor at any time on Sundays, Bank or Public Holidays.
However, this condition shall not operate so as to prevent the carrying out, 
outside these hours, of essential maintenance of plant and machinery used on 
site.



 

Reason: To protect the amenities of local residents in accordance with CMWLP 
2015-2030 Policy DC2.

Use of the Building

5. The use of the building shall be solely for HGV maintenance, storage, workshop 
and office/mess facilities.  There shall be no waste management activities 
undertaken within the building.

Reason:  To ensure the use of the building is maintained for its original purposes and
     not for waste management use. 

Colour of the Building

6. The building shall be constructed in slate blue (BS 18B29).  Any variation to 
this colour shall be submitted to and agreed in writing with the Waste Planning 
Authority. 

Reason:  To ensure the colour of the building is acceptable and does not distract from
      the existing landscape.  In accordance with South Lakeland Local Plan Core
     Strategy Policy CS8.10.

Traffic and Transport

7.     No loaded lorries shall enter or leave the site unsheeted.

Reason: In the interests of highway safety.

Construction Method Statement

8.      Prior to the commencement of any development, a Construction Traffic       
Management Plan (CTMP) shall have been submitted to and approved in writing 
by the Waste Planning Authority. The CTMP shall include details of: 

- Provision for the parking of construction vehicles during 
operations;

- Identification of potential sources and measures to control;
   Noise, Dust and Vibration

- Construction vehicle routing;
- The scheduled timing of movements;
- Hours of operation;
- Contractor’s compound;
- Storage of fuels during construction operations including spill 

mats;
- Details of temporary lighting during construction works;

          The development shall be thereafter be carried out in accordance with the
          approved Construction Management Plan.

Reason:  To ensure the construction is carried out in accordance with the approved 
     scheme.



 

External Storage

9.    No inert or waste material shall be stored in the area of the building or within the 
car and HGV parking area.         

Reason:   To minimize the visual impact of the development in accordance with  
     Policy DC18 of CMWLP 2015-2030.

Contamination

10. If, during development, contamination not previously identified is found to be 
present at the site then no further development (unless otherwise agreed in 
writing with the Waste Planning Authority) shall be carried out until the developer 
has submitted, and obtained written approval from, the Waste Planning Authority 
for an amendment to the remediation strategy detailing how this unsuspected 
contamination shall be dealt with.

Reason: To ensure that the risk of on site contamination is kept to a minimum, in 
accordance with Policy DC21 of the Cumbria Minerals and Waste Local Plan 
2015-2030.

Height of Screen Bunds

11. The screen bunds surrounding the northern boundary of the site shall be 
maintained at 2m in height at the highest point and additional shrub planting shall 
be provided on the north west side of the site, that is the side facing Whinfield, 
within 3 months of the date of this permission.  The 2 m high bund on the 
southern boundary shall be completed within 6 months of the date of this 
permission.  

Reason: In order to enhance the appearance of the development and minimise the 
impact of the development in the locality.

Biodiversity

12. The landscaping shall be carried out in accordance with drawing no Bund 1 the 
details of the native plants and species to be planted shall be submitted to and 
agreed in writing with the Waste Planning Authority.

Reason: To ensure compliance the Local Authority's biodiversity duty under The 
National Planning Policy Framework and The Natural Environment and Rural 
Communities Act (NERC) 2006, which is reflected in the Local Plan.

Screen Bund

13. No works shall be undertaken to the screen bund on the north western 
boundary (surrounding the Mast).

Reason: To protect the amenities of local residents and users of the area from 
operational views of the site.



 

Cessation of Operations

14.   Should the site cease operating for a period of 12 months, the site shall be 
restored to its original use as agricultural land.

Reason: To ensure that the development is carried out to an appropriate standard 
and to secure the proper restoration of the site should waste disposal at the site 
ceases prematurely, in accordance with Policy DC22 of the Cumbria Minerals 
and Waste Local Plan 2015-2030.



 

Appendix 2
Ref No. 5/18/9014

Development Control and Regulation Committee – 18 January 2019

Appendix 2 - PLAN OF SITE LOCATION/EXTENT


